Public Document Pack

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

12 October 2011 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: ‘F—’
09:00 /

For further information please contact:

Llinos Dafydd

Committee Clerk

029 2089 8403
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

Private Session
The Committee resolved, at its meeting on 6 October 2011, to exclude the public
from the meeting on 12 October for item 1 under Standing Order 17.42(vi)

1. Budget scrutiny preparation (09.00 - 10.45)

Public session

2. Introductions, apologies and substitutions

3. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health

services in Wales - Evidence from Public Health Wales (10.45 - 11.45)
(Pages 1 - 15)
HSC(4)-07-11 paper 1

Anne Hinchliffe, Consultant in Pharmaceutical Public Health

Nuala Brennan, Consultant in Pharmaceutical Public Health

4, Papers to note (Pages 16 - 18)

Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee regarding petition P-03-292 Public
Toilet Provision

HSC(4)-07-11 paper 2



Agenda Item 3

Health and Social Care Committee
HSC(4)-07-11 paper 1

Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health
services in Wales - Evidence from Public Health Wales

'~ G lG Icc:eyc:]ﬁ Cyhoeddus
a"o N H S Public Health
b Wales

National Assembly for Wales’ Health and
Social Care Committee inquiry into the
contribution of community pharmacy to

health services in Wales

Organisation Address | Temple of Peace and Health, Cardiff CF10 3NW

Contact details This response has been prepared by the
Pharmaceutical Public Health team (PPHT),
Public Health Wales, on behalf of Public Health
Wales

Please direct any enquires to:
Anne.hinchliffe@wales.nhs.uk
029 2040 2450

Page 1



Background
Public Health Wales was established as an NHS Trust on 1 October 2009.

Public Health Wales has four statutory functions:

« To provide and manage a range of public health, health protection,
healthcare improvement, health advisory, child protection and
microbiological laboratory services and services relating to the
surveillance, prevention and control of communicable diseases;

e To develop and maintain arrangements for making information
about matters related to the protection and improvement of
health in Wales available to the public; to undertake and
commission research into such matters and to contribute to the
provision and development of training in such matters;

« To undertake the systematic collection, analysis and dissemination
of information about the health of the people of Wales in
particular including cancer incidence, mortality and survival; and
prevalence of congenital anomalies; and

« To provide, manage, monitor, evaluate and conduct research into
screening of health conditions and screening of health related
matters.

Within Public Health Wales the pharmaceutical team (PPHT) has the
following key objectives:

« Map and monitor patterns of medicine use to promote appropriate
use, ensure equity and assess impact on health outcomes;

Identify significant safety issues for patients and the public, for
example through surveillance and reporting processes for
adverse events associated with prescribing and dispensing
activities;

Develop policies and standards to encourage appropriate, safe,
effective, and equitable access to drugs;

Develop policies to promote safe and appropriate use of medicines
in emergency planning and infectious diseases;

Liaise with academic institutes to develop the contribution of
pharmacists to public health;

Work with partners to develop healthcare policies to maximise
outcomes from medicines usage and reduce harm.

Page 2



1. The effectiveness of the Community Pharmacy contract in
enhancing the contribution of community pharmacy to health
and wellbeing services

Changes to the Community Pharmacy contractual framework identified
key services to be provided at every community pharmacy, i.e. seven
essential services. These services are
[...]
s more than off-set by 370 consultations at the pharmacy
from patients in the PMAG.

A minor ailment scheme operates in Aneurin Bevan Health Board (Torfaen
locality). As far as we are aware there has been no published evaluation
of this scheme.

In May 2004 Neath Port Talbot Local Health Board introduced a minor
ailment scheme however this scheme has since been withdrawn. The
scheme initially included six practices and 11 pharmacies in the Dulais
Valley and Sandfields and was subsequently extended to include eight
practices and 13 pharmacies.

Patients requesting appointments/prescriptions for agreed minor ailments
were informed of and offered the opportunity to participate in the
scheme. Patients could also self refer.

During the first year of the scheme 4514 pharmacy consultations were
undertaken and 75% of these were for patients under 25 years. Head lice
was the ailment most frequently consulted for (33% consultations)
followed by raised temperature (24%) and vaginal thrush (8%). Analysis
of prescribing data from the participating practices did not show any
significant decrease in GP prescriptions for the conditions included in the

> Walker R; Evans S; Kirkland D. Evaluation of “Care at the pharmacy” in Gwent on the management of self
limiting conditions and workload of a general practice. International Journal of Pharmacy Practice 2003; 11: R7

Page 11




scheme.

In 2008 researchers from Wales published the results of a pilot study to
explore patients’ preferences for GP or pharmacy consultations for minor
ailments. ® The authors used eight focus groups to identify key attributes
which affect the patient’s decision about where to go to discuss a minor
ailment. These were: when seen, length of consultation, travel time to
visit, location of consultation i.e. GP surgery v community pharmacy and
cost. Discrete choice experiment methodology was then used to
determine which factors were most influential. The results indicated that
respondents on average preferre
[...]
on pilot scheme.

PPHT were involved in the development of a community pharmacy
database to support payment to contractors and data collection for
enhanced services.

PPHT attend a number of Welsh Government and other multi-disciplinary
groups in Wales where there may be opportunities to highlight the

Page 14




potential contribution of community pharmacy e.g. sexual health strategy.

PPHT worked with stakeholders to implement and evaluate a recent Public
Health campaign through community pharmacy to identify patients at
high risk of developing diabetes. It is anticipated that the opportunities
for develop community pharmacy’s contribution to public health will
increase in future should pharmacy wish to develop this role.

PPHT is supporting pharmaceutical needs assessment in prisons across
Wales. Pharmacy services to prisoners should be provided on an
equivalent basis to those available in the community, relative to need,
and taking into consideration the constraints that prison custody imposes.
Pharmacy services to some prisons are provided through community
pharmacies.

PPHT has produced evaluation of the Rural Health funded community
pharmacy smoking cessation project in Powys that will inform the Health
Board’s decision concerning the long term provision the service.

PPHT has submitted a proposal to Welsh Government’s rural health
innovation fund to undertake the community engagement element of a
pharmaceutical needs assessment, in order to gain a better understanding
of the particular pharmaceutical needs experienced by people living in
rural communities such as Ceredigion and Powys.

Page 15




Y Pwyllgor Deisebau

Petitions Committee

Mark Drakeford AM,

Chair, Health and Social Care
Committee

National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Year Hosk

Agenda.ltem 4

Cymru

National
Assembly for
Wales

2

Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd / Cardiff CF99 TNA

28 September 2011

P-03-292 Public Toilet Provision

Your letter of 13 July indicated that you would consider including the above petition
on public toilet provision in a future inquiry. The petitioner has submitted
supporting information in a recent email to the Petitions Committee, which is

enclosed for your information.

Yours sincerely
A)\_Q,Lak :

William Powell AM
Chair, Petitions Committee
Encs: Supporting information

Page 16



From: Louise Hughes

Sent: 27 September 2011 08:24

To: Petition

Subject: Re: PET(4)-03-11 Agenda 27-09-2011

Dear Rhodri,

thanks for your e-mail regarding my petition - I'll keep my fingers
crossed.

| wonder, could the committee be told that all my arguments still stand,
but | would like the committee to be aware that this summer has been
one of the busiest seasons ever in the rural areas. Presumably we had
substantially more visitors because families have been strapped for cash
and had their holidays in Wales rather than flying abroad. My Ward is
on the Tywyn to Dolgellau coastal strip in Meirionnydd and, for the
benefit of those on the committee not familiar with the area, it is an area
of outstanding natural beauty being within the Cadair Idris mountain
range. Part of my Ward is included in the information leaflets for the
Snowdonia National Park as a particularly stunning area to walk, the
committee may, or may not, have heard of Cregennon Lakes. Quite
simply the scenery is breathtaking, wild and unspoilt. The beauty of the
area comes to a shuddering halt when people try to use the discreetly
landscaped toilet block - they can't, it's locked and closed for the
foreseeable future. Now, we are all human beings and when we need to
"go" and there is no alternative available we are forced to improvise and
in this instance people are doing their business behind the toilet block. |
will leave it to the imaginations of the committee members to visualise
the mess and particularly the stench this leaves behind.

| go up to the Lakes once a fortnight to pick up litter and during the
summer weeks | went weekly to clear up the piles of excrement, soiled
sanitary towels and discarded nappies left behind by careless
visitors.Not a nice job let me assure you! On one occasion there was
even a pair of soiled trousers left behind by someone who was
desperate and didn't quite make it. However, | did this because | am so
ashamed that the toilet block has been decommissioned and | didn't
want visitors from abroad to think we are a Nation of barbarians.

There has been furious debate in the area following the news that
£650,000 was spent on a bat bridge over the new Porthmadog by-pass.
£650,000!!! How many public toilets would that enormous amount of
money keep open? And any feeble excuses about the money only
being released by Europe (or whoever) on the proviso that the bat bridge

Page 17



was included simply won't wash with local people. It's us who are left to
literally "clear up the mess" when the Assembly decrees that no money
is available to Local Authorities for public toilets. Our greatest asset

here in

Meirionnydd is the beauty of the landscape, it draws people back here
year after year and by closing established toilet blocks we are doing
ourselves a massive disservice because they won't come back if the
most basic of provisions is not available and who can blame them?!

| am asking the Petitions Committee to take my pleas seriously - there
must be another way forward because this problem is not going to go
away. Closing public toilets does not stop people needing to use them
does it? They were built because there was a need for them and that
need still exists today.

Please extend my gratitude and thanks to the committee for continuing
to consider my petition.

Yours sincerely

Louise Hughes
County Councillor

Page 18



	Agenda
	3 Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales - Evidence from Public Health Wales
	4 Papers to note



Minutes of the meeting

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 12 October 2011 .
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:05 - 11:45 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:

http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_200000_12_10_2011&t=0&I=en

> 2

Concise Minutes:

Mark Drakeford (Chair)

Assembly Members: ) .
v Mick Antoniw

Rebecca Evans
Vaughan Gething
Elin Jones
Darren Millar
Lynne Neagle
Lindsay Whittle
Kirsty Williams

Witnesses:

Anne Hinchliffe, Public Health Wales
Nuala Brennan, Public Health Wales

Llinos Dafydd (Clerk)

C ittee Staff:
ommittee Sta Naomi Stocks (Clerk)

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)
Stephen Boyce (Researcher)
Victoria Paris (Researcher)

1. Budget scrutiny preparation

1.1 The Committee held a roundtable discussion with health and social care

representatives on the draft budget for 2012-13.

2. Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2.1 Apologies were received from William Graham. There was no substitute.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_12_10_2011&t=0&l=en

3. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health
services in Wales - Evidence from Public Health Wales

3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee on the
contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales.

3.2 The witnesses agreed to provide additional information on: the data available on
the take up of medicines use reviews; and existing research relating to patients’
preferences for GP or pharmacy consultations.

3.3 Ms Brennan agreed to give consideration to a streamlined accreditation system for
community pharmacists and what it would include, and would share her thoughts with
the Committee.

4. Papers to note
4.1 The Committee agreed to schedule a session after the Christmas recess to consider
the issues raised by the petition on public toilet provision.

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309

